



## Summary of financial performance of listed companies that announced their financial results for the first quarter 2017

### Introduction:

With the end of the period scheduled for companies to announce their financial results for the first quarter of the current year 2017 announced 210 companies listed quarterly results for the first quarter, of which 123 companies win a total profit of JOD 296.77 million against 87 companies losing a total loss of JOD 74.4 million, The total number of companies won 123 companies with a total profit of JOD 315.8 million compared to 87 companies losing a total loss of JOD 48.9 million and therefore the net profits of the companies announced JOD 266.9 million, so that it has Increase the frequency In terms of profitability of the market to 20.55 times compared to 15.2 times in the same period of the year 2016. When reviewing the ranking of companies according to earnings per share, the shares of the free market shares ranked first at JOD 0.77 per share followed by Arab Potash Company profit of JOD 0.32 and then the company Al-Eqbal Investment in third place with profit of JD 0.3 per share.

#### Most Gainers Q1 2017

Company name	Symbol	Gain of Q1 2017	Change from Q1 2016	Percentage to the total gains	Percentage to the sector
Arab Bank	ARBK	90,372,000	-12.40%	30.45%	42.62%
Housing Bank	THBK	31,233,063	-7.89%	10.52%	14.73%
Arab Potash	APOT	26,308,000	11.79%	8.86%	58.97%
Bank of Jordan	BOJX	13,912,892	26.93%	4.69%	6.56%
Jordan Islamic Bank	JOIB	11,175,005	-4.50%	3.77%	5.27%

#### Most Losers Q1 2017

Company name	Symbol	Gain of Q1 2017	Change from Q1 2016	Percentage to the total Losses	Percentage to the sector
Royal Jordanian Airlines	RJAL	-26,267,000	259.13%	35.29%	75.94%
Jordan Phosphate Mines	JOPH	-15,586,000	-1.12%	20.94%	52.25%
Jordan Cement	JOCM	-6,105,321	79.89%	8.20%	20.47%
Arab Orient Insurance	AOIC	-4,165,135	- 249.40%	5.60%	41.63%
Jordan Electric Power	JOEP	-3,822,281	-47.89%	5.14%	11.05%

In terms of sectors, the number of winning companies in the financial sector reached 60 companies with a total profit of JOD 212.05 million, while the number of losing companies 44 companies with a total loss of JOD 10 million to be a net profit of 202.05 million dinars, including JOD 90.37 million Arab Bank profits and JOD 31.2 million The profits of the Housing Bank account for 50% of the net profit of the financial sector. As for the earnings per share, Arab Bank achieved the first place at JOD 0.14 and secondly the Housing Bank with a profit of JOD 0.12 per share.

As for the services sector, the number of companies gained 31 companies with a total profit of JOD 40.1 million, while losses of 17 companies amounted to 34.6 million dinars to be a net profit of 5.5 million dinars, including JOD 7.8 million profits of the Petroleum Refinery Company and 5.8 million dinars profits of the free markets and The company's profits are 46% of the net profit of the services sector.

In the industrial sector, 58 companies announced their financial results for the first three months of this year 2017, of which 32 profit companies with a total profit of JOD 44.6 million and 26 companies losing a total losses of JOD 29.8 million to become a net profit of JOD 14.8 million, compared to 32 companies win during the same Compared to JOD 45.7 million for the same period last year and 28 loss-making companies with a total loss of JOD 26 million, with net profit of JOD 19.6 million. Arab Potash Company's profits during the first quarter amounted to JOD 26.3 million, followed by Al-Eqbal Investment Company with a profit of JOD 8.9 million, representing 80% of the total declared profits for the first quarter of 2017. Jordan Phosphate Mines Company also reported a loss of JOD15.5 million Representing 52.5% of the total losses of the industrial sector.

- The attached tables are arranged by sector and earnings per share for the first quarter of 2017.

#### Financial Sector

#	Symbol	Company Name	Capital	After Tax Profit		EPS	
				Q1 2016	Q1 2017	Q1 2016	Q1 2017
1	ARBK	Arab Bank	640,800,000	103,160,000	90,372,000	0.16	0.14
2	THBK	Housing Bank	252,000,000	33,908,749	31,233,063	0.13	0.12
3	SHBC	Shareco Brokerage Company	9,000,000	51,208	911,064	0.01	0.10
4	JMRC	Jordan Mortgage Refinance	5,000,000	290,470	481,174	0.06	0.10
5	TIIC	Islamic Insurance	12,000,000	934,197	1,152,309	0.08	0.10
6	JOKB	Jordan Kuwait Bank	100,000,000	8,094,184	8,654,800	0.08	0.09
7	JOIB	Jordan Islamic Bank	150,000,000	11,701,620	11,175,005	0.08	0.07
8	BOJX	Bank of Jordan	200,000,000	10,961,181	13,912,892	0.07	0.07
9	UBSI	Union Bank	125,000,000	7,171,177	7,270,864	0.06	0.06
10	MEIN	Middle East Insurance	21,000,000	4,939,539	1,133,725	0.24	0.05
11	JOMC	Jordanian Management & Consulting Company	2,300,000	141,231	111,991	0.06	0.05
12	AAIN	Al-Nisr Arabi Insurance	10,000,000	882,593	483,093	0.09	0.05
13	NAAI	National Insurance	8,000,000	303,222	385,846	0.04	0.05
14	UNIN	The United Insurance	8,000,000	376,717	356,239	0.05	0.04
15	SALM	Babelon Investments	2,000,000	-2,120	87,851	(0.00)	0.04
16	AHLI	Jordan National Bank	175,000,000	5,041,240	7,467,564	0.03	0.04
17	INVB	Invest Bank	100,000,000	2,470,172	4,221,855	0.02	0.04
18	AMMI	Euro Arab Insurance	8,000,000	80,634	313,118	0.01	0.04
19	AMMI	Euro Arab Insurance	8,000,000	80,634	313,118	0.01	0.04
20	CABK	Cairo Amman Bank	180,000,000	9,042,156	6,663,451	0.06	0.04
21	ARGR	Arab Jordanian Ins. Group	9,500,000	327,177	336,013	0.03	0.04
22	REAL	East Real Estate	9,996,082	-129,247	345,483	(0.01)	0.03
23	JERY	Jerusalem Insurance	8,000,000	-68,286	264,460	(0.01)	0.03
24	AJIB	Arab Jordan Inv. Bank	150,000,000	5,184,116	4,835,707	0.03	0.03
25	ABCO	Arab Banking Corp.	110,000,000	4,208,454	3,336,407	0.04	0.03
26	SGBJ	Societe Generale de banque - Jordanie	100,000,000	2,760,901	2,974,937	0.03	0.03
27	ARAS	Arab Assurance	9,215,909	32,973	266,172	0.00	0.03
28	PHIN	Philadilphia Insurance	4,000,000	33,945	113,071	0.01	0.03
29	ARIN	Arab Life & Accident Ins.	8,000,000	423,160	219,981	0.05	0.03
30	AAFI	Amin for Investment	10,000,000	-170,137	269,327	(0.02)	0.03
31	JOFR	Jordan French Insurance	9,100,000	221,024	234,159	0.02	0.03

32	RUMI	Rumm Financial Brokerage	3,000,000	19,897	70,248	0.01	0.02
33	AICJ	General Arabia Insurance	8,000,000	193,342	179,271	0.02	0.02
34	FFCO	First Finance Company	35,000,000	792,767	667,806	0.02	0.02
35	FINS	First Insurance	28,000,000	501,838	504,150	0.02	0.02
36	EXFB	Capital Bank of Jordan	200,000,000	3,730,644	3,453,234	0.02	0.02
37	AQAR	Real Estate & Investment Portfolio	10,000,000	18,048	172,008	0.00	0.02
38	AFIN	Arab Financial Inv.	10,000,000	163,712	153,864	0.01	0.02
39	JDIB	Jordan Dubai Islamic Bank	100,000,000	715,750	1,399,905	0.01	0.01
40	MANR	Afaq for Investments & Real Estate Development	80,000,000	2,886,601	1,063,608	0.04	0.01
41	AMAL	Al-Amal Financial Investment	15,000,000	269,925	183,296	0.02	0.01
42	JIJC	Jordan Intl. Insurance	18,150,000	609,822	218,499	0.03	0.01
43	JCBK	Jordan Commercial Bank	112,875,000	2,173,418	1,285,969	0.02	0.01
44	FUTR	Future Arab Investment Company	24,931,051	-150,683	269,246	(0.00)	0.01
45	AMAD	Amad Investment and Real-Estate Development Co	8,000,000	230,350	80,746	0.03	0.01
46	TAJM	Al- Tajamouat for Touristic PProjects	100,000,000	917,685	989,292	0.01	0.01
47	JOIT	Jordan Investment Trust	25,783,125	309,649	252,776	0.01	0.01
48	SABK	Sabeak Invest	8,000,000	28,736	75,692	0.00	0.01
49	IDMC	Al-Dulayl Industrial Park	21,000,000	94,980	177,299	0.00	0.01
50	PROF	The PProfessional Company for Real Estate Investment and Housing	35,200,000	9,680	256,003	0.00	0.01
51	THMA	Tuhama For Financial Investment	3,240,000	-58,336	17,289	(0.02)	0.01
52	JOIN	Jordan Insurance	30,000,000	560,711	144,559	0.02	0.00
53	ISRA	Al Israa for Islamic Finance & Investment	20,000,000	17,326	76,658	0.00	0.00
54	JLGC	Jordan Loan Guarantee	29,080,310	148,315	101,685	0.01	0.00
55	ULDC	Union Land Development	42,065,129	209,948	127,696	0.00	0.00
56	AEIV	Arab East Investment	47,000,000	-404,772	99,377	(0.01)	0.00
57	MSKN	Jordan Masaken	12,240,000	8,436	19,344	0.00	0.00
58	FRST	First Jordan Investment Company PLC	75,000,000	-13,038	99,786	(0.00)	0.00
59	JNTH	Al-Tajamouat For Catering and Housing	10,000,000	-33,689	7,950	(0.00)	0.00
60	REDV	Real Estate Development	49,625,545	-339,580	7,908	(0.01)	0.00
61	ROYA	Jordan Aviation	10,000,000	-10,003	-7,724	(0.00)	(0.00)
62	DMAN	Guarantee Investment	10,000,000	-3,027	-8,281	(0.00)	(0.00)
63	COHO	Contempro For Housing PProjects	6,000,000	31,321	-6,113	0.01	(0.00)
64	SANA	Al-Sanabel International co. for Islamic Financial Investment	20,000,000	-134,039	-23,705	(0.01)	(0.00)
65	DERA	Deera Real Estate Development	40,000,000	-154,693	-47,520	(0.00)	(0.00)
66	KAFA	Kafa'a For Financial & Economical Investments	4,000,000	-8,901	-5,045	(0.00)	(0.00)
67	JIIG	Jordan International Investment Company	10,000,000	-37,250	-13,299	(0.00)	(0.00)
68	JIIG	Jordan International Investment Company	10,000,000	-37,250	-13,299	(0.00)	(0.00)
69	JOMA	Resources Company for Development & Investment PLC	11,000,000	-21,034	-19,787	(0.00)	(0.00)
70	ENTK	Al-Entekayah	4,926,430	-41,674	-8,868	(0.01)	(0.00)
71	JEDI	Jordan Emirates Dimensions For Commercial Investment	10,000,000	-23,974	-19,992	(0.00)	(0.00)
72	UNAI	Arab Investors Union Co. for Real Estates Developing	3,000,000	-5,600	-6,141	(0.00)	(0.00)

<b>73</b>	IHCO	Co-ordinates Real-estate Company	<b>4,486,627</b>	<b>-20,030</b>	<b>-9,424</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>74</b>	JRCD	Jordan Real Estate	<b>34,500,000</b>	<b>-15,799</b>	<b>-75,591</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>75</b>	MHFZ	National Portfolio Securities	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>-72,261</b>	<b>-25,369</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>76</b>	HIPR	High Performance Real Estate Investments Co.PLC.	<b>12,000,000</b>	<b>-38,106</b>	<b>-31,027</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>77</b>	TAMR	Tameer Jordan Company	<b>86,840,292</b>	<b>126,269</b>	<b>-271,281</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>78</b>	VFED	AL-Shamekha For Real Estate and Financial Investments Co.	<b>1,200,000</b>	<b>-3,236</b>	<b>-3,803</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>79</b>	JDPC	Jordan Dubai Properties	<b>46,967,755</b>	<b>-174,078</b>	<b>-178,993</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>80</b>	BLAD	Al-Bilad Securities & Investment Co.	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>3,941</b>	<b>-40,813</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>81</b>	SHRA	Shira Real Estate Development & Investments	<b>11,244,646</b>	<b>680,386</b>	<b>-54,018</b>	<b>0.06</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>82</b>	INMA	Arabian Development Company	<b>7,000,000</b>	<b>-17,882</b>	<b>-41,981</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>83</b>	ATTA	ComPREhensive Land Development & Investment	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>-128,096</b>	<b>-64,917</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>84</b>	AMON	International Amon for Investments	<b>6,180,371</b>	<b>-81,448</b>	<b>-41,152</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>85</b>	EMAR	Emmar for Investment and Real Estate Development	<b>20,000,000</b>	<b>-158,439</b>	<b>-158,087</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>86</b>	MEET	Methaq for Real Estate Investments	<b>9,500,000</b>	<b>-60,455</b>	<b>-82,114</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>87</b>	IBFM	International Brokerage & Financial Markets	<b>14,201,913</b>	<b>-18,002</b>	<b>-132,182</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>88</b>	INVH	Investment House for Financial Services	<b>3,000,000</b>	<b>-37,384</b>	<b>-36,974</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>89</b>	SPIC	Specialized Inv. Compounds	<b>8,100,000</b>	<b>-486,257</b>	<b>-101,058</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>90</b>	JDFI	Jordanian company for Investment & Financial Development	<b>3,000,000</b>	<b>-37,153</b>	<b>-47,328</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>
<b>91</b>	CARD	International Cards Company	<b>16,077,716</b>	<b>182,823</b>	<b>-283,011</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>
<b>92</b>	EJAD	EJADA for Financial Investment	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>-66,982</b>	<b>-45,650</b>	<b>(0.03)</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>
<b>93</b>	DICL	Delta Insurance	<b>8,000,000</b>	<b>131,235</b>	<b>-152,979</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>
<b>94</b>	AIUI	Arab Intl. Union Ins.	<b>6,000,000</b>	<b>-534,168</b>	<b>-120,283</b>	<b>(0.07)</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>
<b>95</b>	DARA	Darat Jordan Holding	<b>15,000,000</b>	<b>-33,605</b>	<b>-331,215</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>
<b>96</b>	MDGF	Med Gulf for Insurance-Jordan	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>-31,874</b>	<b>-253,777</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.03)</b>
<b>97</b>	THDI	Al-Tahdith For Real Estate Investments	<b>2,300,000</b>	<b>-47,920</b>	<b>-63,745</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>(0.03)</b>
<b>98</b>	UINV	Union Investment	<b>50,000,000</b>	<b>-210,752</b>	<b>-1,506,319</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.03)</b>
<b>99</b>	PRED	Palaces for Real Estae PProjects	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>-36,789</b>	<b>-130,773</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.03)</b>
<b>100</b>	JEIH	Jordanian Expatriates Investments	<b>16,125,000</b>	<b>180,970</b>	<b>-557,000</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>(0.03)</b>
<b>101</b>	DRKM	Darkum for Investments	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>-46,501</b>	<b>-355,301</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.04)</b>
<b>102</b>	NCMD	Noor Capital Markets for diversified Investments	<b>1,455,071</b>	<b>-542,221</b>	<b>-68,379</b>	<b>(0.54)</b>	<b>(0.05)</b>
<b>103</b>	ARSI	Arabian Seas Insurance	<b>7,000,000</b>	<b>57,374</b>	<b>-394,652</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>(0.06)</b>
<b>104</b>	AOIC	Arab Orient Insurance	<b>21,438,252</b>	<b>2,787,954</b>	<b>-4,165,135</b>	<b>0.13</b>	<b>(0.19)</b>

Services Sector

#	Symbol	Company Name	Capital	After Tax Profit		EPS	
				Q1 2016	Q1 2017	Q1 2016	Q1 2017
<b>1</b>	JDFS	Jordan Duty Free Shops	<b>7,500,000</b>	<b>4,096,473</b>	<b>5,782,897</b>	<b>0.55</b>	<b>0.77</b>
<b>2</b>	PEDC	Petra Education	<b>16,000,000</b>	<b>3,423,631</b>	<b>3,309,488</b>	<b>0.21</b>	<b>0.21</b>
<b>3</b>	IREL	Irbid District Electricity	<b>8,000,000</b>	<b>2,997,387</b>	<b>1,442,425</b>	<b>0.37</b>	<b>0.18</b>

4	PIEC	Philadelphia International Investment	15,000,000	1,764,236	1,683,368	0.12	0.11
5	AIFE	Isra University	15,000,000	1,898,208	1,617,160	0.13	0.11
6	JOPT	Jordan Petroleum Refinery	100,000,000	7,786,292	7,783,642	0.10	0.08
7	SHIP	National Shipping Lines	15,000,000	696,369	869,180	0.05	0.06
8	JETT	Jordan ExPRESS Tourism Transportation / JETT	10,800,000	422,432	578,281	0.04	0.05
9	UGLT	United Group for Land Transport	6,600,000	298,143	327,413	0.05	0.05
10	AIEI	Arab Intl. for Edu. & Inv.	40,500,000	2,766,311	1,974,967	0.07	0.05
11	MANE	Afaq for Energy	110,000,000	4,226,128	5,014,515	0.04	0.05
12	JOTF	Jordan Trade Facilities	16,500,000	457,086	583,402	0.03	0.04
13	JITC	Jordan Intl. Trade Center	3,400,000	104,515	119,217	0.03	0.04
14	ZEIC	Zarqa Education & Inv.	15,000,000	665,535	510,791	0.04	0.03
15	CICO	Consulting & Investment Group	9,825,362	-356,758	330,028	(0.02)	0.03
16	ITSC	Ittihad School	15,000,000	386,152	471,443	0.03	0.03
17	BIND	Bindar Trading & Investment	20,000,000	356,779	532,435	0.02	0.03
18	JOHT	Jordan Hotels & Tourism	10,000,000	262,060	252,521	0.03	0.03
19	JTEL	Jordan Telecommunications	187,500,000	2,346,292	4,592,400	0.01	0.02
20	AIHO	Arab Intl. Hotels / MARRIOTT	32,000,000	499,140	525,413	0.02	0.02
21	ATCO	INJAZ for Development & PProjects.	35,250,000	267,267	576,640	0.01	0.02
22	MDTR	Mediterranean Tourism Inv.	45,000,000	600,668	551,768	0.01	0.01
23	MSFT	Masafat for Specialised Transport	18,500,000	151,387	206,515	0.01	0.01
24	AIPC	Al-Sharq Inv. PProjects	16,000,000	61,171	77,958	0.00	0.00
25	OFTC	Offtec Holding Group	39,690,000	336,994	182,813	0.01	0.00
26	ALFA	Jordan Investment & Tourism Transport / Alfa	7,500,000	-10,870	30,341	(0.00)	0.00
27	ABMS	Albelad Medical Services	30,000,000	596,154	88,330	0.02	0.00
28	SITT	Salam International	18,000,000	-122,278	29,236	(0.01)	0.00
29	CEBC	Al-Faris National Company for Investment & Export	6,000,000	-90,745	6,619	(0.01)	0.00
30	MALL	Dawlah for Hotels & Malls	43,200,000	382,597	44,114	0.01	0.00
31	SIJC	Specialized Jordanian Investments	4,500,000	2,788	4,556	0.00	0.00
32	SPTI	Specialized Trading & Investment	1,000,000	6,591	-1,273	0.01	(0.00)
33	SURA	Sura for Development and Investment	11,500,000	-8,844	-15,169	(0.00)	(0.00)
34	NOTI	Nopar for Trading and Investment Company Ltd	1,100,070	-15,578	-6,948	(0.01)	(0.01)
35	RICS	Al- Rakaez Investment Co.	12,500,000	-25,552	-82,331	(0.00)	(0.01)
36	NAQL	Barter Company of Investment & Transport	13,915,000	225,139	-135,801	0.02	(0.01)
37	RUMM	Rum for Tuoristical Transportation	14,000,000	69,679	-139,695	0.00	(0.01)
38	ZARA	Zara Investment	150,000,000	-1,969,231	-1,678,609	(0.01)	(0.01)
39	SECO	South Electronics	11,158,447	-186,512	-125,172	(0.02)	(0.01)
40	ICMI	International Medical Investment	4,500,000	-106,654	-109,132	(0.02)	(0.02)
41	IBNH	Ibn Alhaytham Hospital	20,000,000	-28,020	-530,372	(0.00)	(0.03)
42	NAPT	National Petroleum	15,000,000	57,213	-467,632	0.00	(0.03)
43	TRUK	Ubour Logistic Services	3,000,000	-131,339	-103,162	(0.04)	(0.03)
44	JOEP	Jordan Electric Power	77,490,000	-7,334,890	-3,822,281	(0.10)	(0.05)
45	TRTR	Trust Intl. Transport	500,000	-45,354	-28,758	(0.01)	(0.06)
46	ARAV	Arabian Aviation Investment	6,000,000	187,308	-364,237	0.06	(0.06)
47	PRES	Jordan Press / ALRAI	10,000,000	-241,438	-711,018	(0.02)	(0.07)

<b>48</b>	<b>RJAL</b>	<b>Royal Jordanian Airlines</b>	<b>146,405,000</b>	<b>-7,314,000</b>	<b>-26,267,000</b>	<b>(0.07)</b>	<b>(0.18)</b>
-----------	-------------	---------------------------------	--------------------	-------------------	--------------------	---------------	---------------

Industrial Sector

#	Symbol	Company Name	Capital	After Tax Profit		EPS	
				Q1 2016	Q1 2017	Q1 2016	Q1 2017
<b>1</b>	<b>APOT</b>	<b>Arab Potash</b>	<b>83,318,000</b>	<b>23,534,000</b>	<b>26,308,000</b>	<b>0.28</b>	<b>0.32</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>EICO</b>	<b>Eqbal for Investment</b>	<b>30,000,000</b>	<b>9,965,208</b>	<b>8,904,394</b>	<b>0.40</b>	<b>0.30</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>JOWM</b>	<b>Jordan Worsted Mills</b>	<b>15,000,000</b>	<b>1,690,333</b>	<b>1,527,675</b>	<b>0.11</b>	<b>0.10</b>
<b>4</b>	<b>MBED</b>	<b>Arab Pesticides &amp; Veterinary Drugs</b>	<b>12,000,000</b>	<b>697,266</b>	<b>829,135</b>	<b>0.06</b>	<b>0.07</b>
<b>5</b>	<b>SNRA</b>	<b>Siniora food industries</b>	<b>18,000,000</b>	<b>720,591</b>	<b>1,052,085</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.06</b>
<b>6</b>	<b>UMIC</b>	<b>Universal Modern Ind.</b>	<b>6,000,000</b>	<b>425,270</b>	<b>311,557</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>0.05</b>
<b>7</b>	<b>NCCO</b>	<b>Northern Cement</b>	<b>55,000,000</b>	<b>2,997,772</b>	<b>2,824,268</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.05</b>
<b>8</b>	<b>GENI</b>	<b>General Investments</b>	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>411,843</b>	<b>455,956</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.05</b>
<b>9</b>	<b>NAST</b>	<b>National Steel</b>	<b>2,941,768</b>	<b>307,046</b>	<b>123,560</b>	<b>0.10</b>	<b>0.04</b>
<b>10</b>	<b>EKPC</b>	<b>Ekbal PRinting &amp; Pack.</b>	<b>3,500,000</b>	<b>303,456</b>	<b>144,994</b>	<b>0.06</b>	<b>0.04</b>
<b>11</b>	<b>HPIC</b>	<b>Hayat Pharmaceutical</b>	<b>9,500,000</b>	<b>410,773</b>	<b>391,208</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.04</b>
<b>12</b>	<b>PHIL</b>	<b>Philadephia Pharmaceuticals</b>	<b>7,500,000</b>	<b>550,051</b>	<b>234,446</b>	<b>0.11</b>	<b>0.03</b>
<b>13</b>	<b>ACDT</b>	<b>premier Business And PProjects</b>	<b>1,330,008</b>	<b>116,556</b>	<b>37,348</b>	<b>0.09</b>	<b>0.03</b>
<b>14</b>	<b>JODA</b>	<b>Jordan Diary</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>117,628</b>	<b>108,920</b>	<b>0.03</b>	<b>0.03</b>
<b>15</b>	<b>AQRM</b>	<b>Al Quds Ready Mix</b>	<b>7,460,026</b>	<b>10,332</b>	<b>164,310</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.02</b>
<b>16</b>	<b>RMCC</b>	<b>Ready Mix Concrete</b>	<b>25,000,000</b>	<b>1,180,014</b>	<b>507,598</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.02</b>
<b>17</b>	<b>JVOI</b>	<b>Jordan Vegetable Oil Ind.</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>162,467</b>	<b>78,452</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.02</b>
<b>18</b>	<b>JOIC</b>	<b>Jordan Chemical Industry</b>	<b>1,799,624</b>	<b>80,226</b>	<b>35,281</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.02</b>
<b>19</b>	<b>PERL</b>	<b>Pearl Sanitary Paper</b>	<b>500,000</b>	<b>-7,974</b>	<b>6,983</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>20</b>	<b>AALU</b>	<b>Arab Aluminum Industry</b>	<b>6,750,000</b>	<b>82,910</b>	<b>70,529</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>21</b>	<b>JMCO</b>	<b>Jordan Marbel Company</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>41,255</b>	<b>33,225</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>22</b>	<b>NATA</b>	<b>National Aluminum</b>	<b>9,000,000</b>	<b>41,039</b>	<b>54,536</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>23</b>	<b>INOH</b>	<b>ComPREhensive Multiple PProjects</b>	<b>5,250,000</b>	<b>-95,187</b>	<b>30,789</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>24</b>	<b>INTI</b>	<b>Integrated Inv. &amp; Ind.</b>	<b>14,500,000</b>	<b>88,610</b>	<b>43,332</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>25</b>	<b>JPHM</b>	<b>Jordanian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing</b>	<b>25,312,500</b>	<b>190,363</b>	<b>67,338</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>26</b>	<b>ASAS</b>	<b>ASSAS for Concerte PProducts Co.</b>	<b>12,000,000</b>	<b>128,460</b>	<b>28,916</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>27</b>	<b>CEIG</b>	<b>Century Investment Group</b>	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>114,985</b>	<b>22,834</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>28</b>	<b>UCIC</b>	<b>United Cables Industries</b>	<b>40,000,000</b>	<b>207,940</b>	<b>90,392</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>29</b>	<b>MANS</b>	<b>United Company for the manufacture of iron and steel</b>	<b>32,165,176</b>	<b>-1,489,799</b>	<b>71,796</b>	<b>(0.05)</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>30</b>	<b>JOST</b>	<b>Jordan Steel Co.</b>	<b>35,000,000</b>	<b>436,600</b>	<b>47,858</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>31</b>	<b>IPCH</b>	<b>Intermediate Pero Chemicals Industries</b>	<b>7,000,000</b>	<b>-65,246</b>	<b>4,537</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>32</b>	<b>ASPMM</b>	<b>Arabian Steel Pipes</b>	<b>9,000,000</b>	<b>1,592</b>	<b>1,249</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>33</b>	<b>JOSE</b>	<b>Jordan Company For Electricity And Oil Shal</b>	<b>5,000,000</b>	<b>-37,552</b>	<b>-9,444</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>34</b>	<b>WIRE</b>	<b>National Cable &amp; Wire</b>	<b>19,299,747</b>	<b>-30,262</b>	<b>-47,064</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>35</b>	<b>ICAG</b>	<b>Industrial Agricultural Commercial</b>	<b>14,956,389</b>	<b>19,877</b>	<b>-38,885</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>36</b>	<b>AIFF</b>	<b>Arab Intl. Food Factories</b>	<b>10,500,000</b>	<b>458,540</b>	<b>-49,210</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>
<b>37</b>	<b>JOIR</b>	<b>Industrial Resources</b>	<b>16,625,000</b>	<b>-309,724</b>	<b>-90,488</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>38</b>	<b>APCT</b>	<b>Arab For Investment PProjects</b>	<b>3,551,982</b>	<b>-47,302</b>	<b>-22,646</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>
<b>39</b>	<b>WOOL</b>	<b>Akary for Industries and Real</b>	<b>1,200,000</b>	<b>-4,477</b>	<b>-8,611</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>

Estate Investments							
40	JOPI	Jordan Pipes	3,575,000	-139,814	-37,038	(0.04)	(0.01)
41	JPPC	Poultry PProcessing	23,558,305	-304,369	-248,236	(0.01)	(0.01)
42	ARWU	Arab Weavers Union	12,000,000	-117,675	-201,286	(0.01)	(0.02)
43	UCVO	AL-Qaria Food and Vegetable Oil Industries Co.P.L.C	3,000,000	-132,168	-54,965	(0.01)	(0.02)
44	NDAR	Nutri Dar	11,615,912	128,489	-269,264	0.01	(0.02)
45	NATP	National Poultry	30,000,000	-1,094,457	-882,951	(0.04)	(0.03)
46	ELZA	El-Zay Ready Wear	8,684,029	-465,591	-274,562	(0.03)	(0.03)
47	TRAV	Travertine & Granite	4,600,000	-228,635	-155,652	(0.05)	(0.03)
48	AEIN	Arab Electrical Ind.	6,000,000	-252,700	-260,015	(0.04)	(0.04)
49	SHBA	Sheba Metal Casting	959,700	-37,265	-46,410	(0.04)	(0.05)
50	NATC	National Chlorine Ind.	9,000,000	-331,945	-502,053	(0.04)	(0.06)
51	APHC	Arab Center for Pharma.	5,000,000	-321,782	-279,998	(0.06)	(0.06)
52	GENM	General Mining	1,500,000	-91,262	-84,401	(0.06)	(0.06)
53	MPHA	Middle East Pharmaceuticals	9,869,583	-984,902	-782,558	(0.10)	(0.08)
54	DADI	Dar Dawa	25,000,000	-325,831	-2,010,163	(0.01)	(0.08)
55	UTOB	Union Tobacco & Cig.	15,083,657	116,665	-1,242,132	0.01	(0.08)
56	JOCM	Jordan Cement	60,444,460	-3,393,881	-6,105,321	(0.06)	(0.10)
57	WOOD	Jordan Wood Industry	5,000,000	-56,828	-543,062	(0.01)	(0.11)
58	JOPH	Jordan Phosphate Mines	82,500,000	-15,763,000	-15,586,000	(0.21)	(0.19)

- This study was prepared on a specific date for guidance purposes and does not necessarily reflect the opinion of the National Securities Company. It is not an investment invitation.
- To view the full pages of the study, visit the company's website at [www.mahfaza.com.jo](http://www.mahfaza.com.jo)